Eastside Promise Neighborhood (EPN) Survey-2014
Frequency and Means Summary

How long have you lived in this neighborhood?

Average | Standard | Minimum | Maximum | Number of
Deviation Responses
Years lived in the 10.9 13.5 0 89 395
neighborhood (years)
Do you or members of your household own the home in which you live?
Response Number | Percentage
Yes 166 42.3
No 226 57.7
Total 392 100.0

How is the head of the household related to the youngest person living in the home?

Response Number | Percentage
Mother 116 29.4
Father 49 12.4
Grandmother 32 8.1
Grandfather 16 4.1
Self, adult only home 121 30.7
Spouse, adult only home 53 13.5
Other 7 1.8
Total 394 100.0
How many adults (18 and older) live full time in this household?
Average | Standard | Minimum | Maximum | Number of
Deviation Responses
Number of adults living in 1.55 .88 1 5 398
the household
How familiar are you with the Eastside Promise Neighborhood project?
Response Number | Percentage
Very familiar 66 17.4
Familiar 57 15.0
Somewhat familiar 117 30.9
Not familiar or aware of the project 139 36.7
Total 379 100.0




If you are familiar or very familiar with the project, how effective do you think the Eastside Promise

Neighborhood project has been at improving your neighborhood?

Response Number | Percentage
Very effective 44 40.0
Effective 40 36.4
Not very effective 23 20.9
No effect 3 2.7
Total 110 100.0

Do you have the following medical services located in your neighborhood that you can use?

Yes No Total
Item % % %
A. Doctor’s office 100.0
79.6 21.4 (406)
B. Health clinic or health center 100.0
76.0 24.0 (404)
C. Hospital outpatient services 100.0
58.2 41.8 (371)
D. Hospital emergency room 100.0
54.1 45.9 (388)
E. Retail store clinic or minute clinic 589 411 100.0
(like Texas Med Clinic) ' ' (377)
How would you describe the medical services in your neighborhood?
Response Number Percentage

Excellent 34 9.1

Good 125 33.6

Average 157 42.2

Poor 38 10.2

Very Poor 18 4.8

Total 372 100.0

Do you have places to get fresh fruits and vegetables (such as grocery stores, farmer's markets, food

banks, etc.) in your neighborhood that you can easily get to?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 301 76.8
No 91 23.2
Total 392 100.0




At these places

in your neighborhood, can you get the following fresh fruits

and vegetables

Items Yes No Total
% % %
Fresh vegetables/fruits in Neighborhood 76.8 23.2 | 100.0 (392)
Green leafy vegetables 97.6 2.4 100.0 (292)
Lettuce 97.9 2.1 100.0 (292)
Onions 94.9 5.1 100.0 (293)
Tomatoes 96.2 3.8 | 100.0 (294)
Potatoes 95.2 4.8'1 100.0 (292)
Corn 95.9 4.1 100.0 (290)
Oranges 96.2 3.8 [ 100.0 (288)
Melons 93.4 6.6 | 100.0 (289)
Bananas 95.9 4.1 | 100.0 (291)
Apples 95.5 4.51 100.0 (287)
Peaches, plums, pears 94.8 5.2 | 100.0 (289)

How would you describe the quality of the fresh fruits and vegetables that you buy at these places in
your neighborhood?

Response Number Percentage
Always fresh 135 46.4
Sometimes fresh 118 40.5
Most of the time not fresh 23 7.9
Rarely fresh 15 5.2
Total 291 100.0

Is there a variety of fresh fruits and vegetables that you buy at these places in your neighborhood?

Response Number Percentage
Most of the time 179 60.7
Some of the time 84 28.5
Not much variety 32 10.8
Total 295 100.0

Do you feel that the fresh fruits and vegetables that you buy at these places in your neighborhood are

affordable?
Response Number | Percentage
Yes 227 79.1
No 60 20.9
Total 287 100.0

Do any children live in the household? Count any individuals from birth to those enrolled in 12th grade
last school year.

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 148 37.3
No 249 62.7
Total 397 100.0




Do any children between 0 and 5 years of age live in the household full time?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 84 61.3
No 53 38.7
Total 137 100.0
Is there a place that your child usually goes when he/she is sick or you need advice about his/her health?
Response Number | Percentage
Yes, there is one place 55 65.5
Yes, there is more than one place 17 20.2
No 9 10.7
Not sure 3 3.6
Total 84 100.0
What kind of place is it that you go most often?
Response Number | Percentage
Doctors office 43 59.7
Emergency room 15 20.8
Clinic/Health center 12 16.7
Retail store clinic 1 1.4
School nurse 1 1.4
Total 72 100.0

A personal doctor or nurse is a health professional who knows your child well and is familiar with your
child’s health history. This can be a general doctor, a pediatrician, a specialist doctor, a nurse

practitioner, or a physician’s assistant. Do you have one or more persons you think of as your child’s
personal doctor or nurse?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes, one person 52 72.2
Yes, more than one person 14 194
No 6 8.3
Total 72 100.0

Does anyone else beside the parent/guardian take care of them for at least 10 hours per week?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 50 61.0
No 32 39.0
Total 82 100.0

Child care centers often include early learning centers, nursery schools, day care centers, and other pre-schools
or kindergarten. Are they regularly attending a child care center more than 10 hours per week?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 33 70.2
No 14 29.8
Total 47 100.0




Are they currently receiving care from a relative or nonrelative other than a parent/guardian on a regular
basis more than 10 hours per week?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes, family/relatives 41 85.4
Yes, home child care/day care 1 2.1
No 6 12.5
Total 48 100.0

How many children are usually cared for together, in the same group at the same time, by the provider
identified in Question 21, counting your child?

Average | Standard | Minimum | Maximum | Number of

Deviation Responses

Number of children cared 2.18 1.217 1 7 40
for

In a typical week, how often do you or any other family members read books to your child?

Response Number | Percentage

Not at all 12 14.5

Once or twice a week 32 38.6

3-6 times a week 22 26.5

Everyday 17 20.5

Total 83 100.0

If a pre-kindergarten program were offered on campus at St. Philip’s College, would you strongly
consider enrolling your child?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 57 70.4
Maybe 21 25.9
No 3 3.7
Total 81 100.0

If your child were enrolled in a pre-kindergarten program on campus at St. Philip’s College, would you
strongly consider enrolling at St. Philip’s College or use any other adult services provided there?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 55 70.5
Maybe 21 26.9
No 2 2.6
Total 78 100.0

Are there any children who were in Kindergarten through the 8th grade last school year living in the
household full time?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 79 55.2
No 64 44.8
Total 144 100.0




In a typical week, how often do you or any other family members read books to your child?

Response Number | Percentage
Not at all 25 325
Once or twice a week 24 31.2
3-6times a week 14 18.2
Everyday 14 18.2
Total 77 100.0

In a typical week, how often does your child read to himself/herself outside of school?

Response Number | Percentage
Not at all 6 7.8
Once or twice a week 17 22.1
3-6times a week 20 26.0
Everyday 34 44.2
Total 77 100.0

Are there any children who were in 9th through 12th grade last school year living in the household full

time?

In the first semester or term of the 2013-2014 school year, how often did you and/or your spouse/partner

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 47 33.1
No 95 66.9
Total 142 100.0

provided advice or information about the following to your high school student

Never | Sometimes | Often Total
Item % % % %

A. Selecting courses or programs at school 175 375 450 1((31(()).)0
B. Plans and preparation for college entrance 100.0
exams such as ACT, SAT, or ASVAB 13.9 47.2 38.9 (36)
C. Applying to college or other schools after 100.0
high school. 19.4 38.9 41.7 (36)
D. Specific jobs your high school student might 278 999 50.0 100.0
apply for after conpleting or kaving high school ' ' ' (36)
E. Getting financial aid and paying for 100.0
college and filling out FAFSA/TASFA forms 216 378 40.7 (37)




Please answer the following questions about your experience living in the neighborhood.

Almost Some- Almost
Never | Rarely | times | Often | Always | Total
Item % % % % % %

A. | buy groceries in this neighborhood 165 14.8 124 296 337 100.0
' ' ' ' ' (412)

B. I get my hair cut in this neighborhood 100.0
31.3 18.5 14.5 15.3 20.3 (399)

C. I bank in this neighborhood 294 173 156 16.8 20.9 100.0
: . : . . (398)

D. I buy clothes in this neighborhood 100.0
26.7 21.8 18.6 17.6 15.4 (409)

E. My neighborhood helps me fulfill my 20.8 98.7 216 13.2 15.7 100.0
needs ' ' ' ' ’ (394)
F. I feel like a member of my community 15.7 175 25 2 195 99 1 100.0
' ' ' ' ' (389)

G. I belong in this neighborhood 111 171 4.7 195 276 100.0
' ' ' ' ' (380)

H. I feel I have some say so about what 100.0
goes on in my neighborhood 231 247 14.9 19.0 18.3 (389)
I. People in my neighborhood influence 100.0
each other 13.8 17.6 19.1 20.7 28.7 (378)
J. I have a good relationship with others in 100.0
my neighborhood 10.2 11.0 25.7 235 29.7 (374)
K. I feel connected to my neighborhood 133 13.8 306 176 4.7 100.0
' ' ' ' ' (369)




How likely would you say it is that people in your community would help out or intervene if the

following occurred?

Some- Some-
Very what what Very
unlikely | unlikely likely likely Total
Item % % % % %
A. | needed a ride somewhere 195 231 317 25 6 100.0
(394)
B. I needed a favor, such as 100.0
picking up the mail or 16.3 23.6 34.7 25.4 :
) (386)
borrowing a tool
C. I needed someone 1o watch 291 21 1 271 296 100.0
my home while | was away (402)
D. An elderly neighbor needed 100.0
someone to periodically check 12.0 19.7 32.0 36.3 ,
: (391)
on him or her
E. A neighbor needed someone 100.0
to take care of a child in an 17.7 25.8 26.0 30.5 (36i)
emergency
F. Children were skipping 1000
school and hanging out on a 18.4 16.9 26.8 37.9 '
(354)
street corner
G. Children were spray painting 100.0
graffiti on a local building 159 17.0 264 40.7 (364)
H. Children were showing 100.0
disrespect to an adult 127 19.0 26.4 42.0 (379)
I. A fight broke out in front of 100.0
your house 20.6 18.4 24.7 36.3 (364)
J. The fire station closest to 100.0
your home was threatened with 15.3 20.6 23.7 40.5 (26é)

budget cuts




Please answer the following questions concerning issues in the neighborhood.

Neither
Strongly Disagree Strongly
Disagree | Disagree | or Agree | Agree Agree Total
Item % % % % % %

A. Obesity is a problem in 100.0
my reighborhood 10.3 124 11.9 36.8 28.6 (370)
B. Cigarette smoking is a 100.0
problem in my 7.5 135 7.8 40.9 30.3 (386)
neighborhood
C. Asthma is a problem in 100.0
my neighborhood 7.7 11.0 14.3 42.0 25.0 (336)
D. Substance abuse (drugs, 100.0
alcohol, etc.) is a problem 7.3 7.6 6.1 375 41.5 (395)
in my neighborhood
E. Violence is a problem in 100.0
my neighborhood 9.0 10.6 9.8 32.4 38.2 (398)
F. Gang activity is a 100.0
problem in my 13.1 9.3 8.8 32.3 36.5 (375)
neighborhood
G. Teenage pregnancy is a 1000
problem in my 10.9 9.8 11.8 29.7 37.8 (35%)
neighborhood
H. Bullying is problem in 100.0
my neighborhood 10.2 13.0 13.3 30.7 32.8 (333)




Now answer the following questions regarding perceptions of the neighborhood.

Neither
Strongly Disagree Strongly
Disagree | Disagree | or Agree | Agree Agree Total
Item % % % % % %
A. Homes and buildings are 100.0
in good shape 26.9 34.7 13.4 19.2 6.0 (402)
B. Parks and playgrounds 100.0
are in good shape 13.7 32.0 15.0 29.7 9.6 (387)
C. | feel comfortable taking
my child (children) or 1000
children 1 know to parks or 9.9 23.0 28.0 28.6 10.5 3 4:'3)
playgrounds in my
neighborhood
D. Neighborhood parks,
sports clubs, and other 100.0
facilities offer many 9.0 25.2 19.0 36.7 10.1 (35%)
opportunities to play and be
physically active
E. | feel safe walking in my 100.0
geighborhood during the 7.4 15.6 14.8 46.7 15.6 (405)
ay

F. | feel safe taking my 100.0
children to and from school 9.0 154 22.0 404 133 (332)
G. | feel safe walking alone 100.0
in my neighborhood at night 23.5 31.1 16.9 19.7 8.8 (39é)
H. | feel safe in my home 6.0 95 160 | 444 | 242 %fgi())
I. Police respond to 1000
emergency calls right away 26.9 21.9 14.9 24.3 12.0 (385.3)
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How safe do you feel these people are in your community?

Item Very Some- Some- | Very safe Total

unsafe % what what safe % %

unsafe % %
A. Children and youth who are 14.3 23.0 50.0 12.7 100.0
playing outside (370)
B. Children and youth who are 9.3 23.8 53.0 13.9 100.0
going to and from school (366)
C. Children and youth in school 8.6 19.3 55.8 16.3 100.0
(362)
D. Senior citizens who live in 9.7 22.7 49.3 18.3 100.0
the neighborhood (383)
E. Community residents going 6.1 20.4 53.8 19.6 100.0
about their daily lives (377)
Please rate how serious you feel the level of crime is in your neighborhood.

Response Number | Percentage

Very serious 124 31.2

Somewhat serious 126 31.7

Serious 88 22.2

Not that serious 46 11.6

Not at all serious 13 3.3

Total 397 100.0

In the past three years, do you feel the level of crime has increased, stayed ab

out the same, or decreased?

Response Number | Percentage
Increased 139 37.8
Stayed about the same 177 48.1
Decreased 52 14.1
Total 368 100.0
In the past three years, have you been a victim of crime in your neighborhood?
Response Number | Percentage
Yes 87 24.1
No 274 75.9
Total 361 100.0
What type of crime do you feel is more of a problem in your neighborhood?
Response Number | Percentage
Property 90 24.1
Violent 78 20.4
Vice 183 49.1
Don’t think crime is a problem 22 5.9
Total 373 100.0
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Compared to three years ago, how would you say your community has changed overall?

Response Number | Percentage
Community has improved a lot 48 13.0
Community has improved some 119 32.2
Community has stayed the same 137 37.1
Community has declined some 50 13.6
Community has declined a lot 15 4.1
Total 369 100.0

Thinking about the next three years, how would you say your community is likely to change?

Response Number | Percentage
Community will improve a lot 61 16.4
Community will improve some 152 40.9
Community will stay about the same 116 31.2
Community will decline some 25 6.7
Community will decline a lot 18 4.8
Total 372 100.0

Would you say that, in general, your health is....

Response Number | Percentage
Excellent 64 16.1
Very good 108 27.1
Good 129 32.4
Fair 76 19.1
Poor 21 5.3
Total 398 100.0

Thinking about your physical health, which includes physical illness and injury, how many days during

the past 30 days was your physical health not good?

Average | Standard | Minimum | Maximum | Number of
Deviation Responses
Physical health 3.63 7.395 0 30 359

Thinking about your mental health, which includes stress, depression, and problems with emotions, how

many days during the past 30 days was your mental health not good?

Average | Standard | Minimum | Maximum | Number of
Deviation Responses
Mental health 3.68 7.594 0 30 359

During the past 30 days, how many days did poor physical or mental health keep you from doing your

usual activities

such as self-care, work, or recreation?

Average | Standard | Minimum | Maximum | Number of
Deviation Responses
Activities due to health 2.82 6.308 0 30 359
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How old were you on your last birthday?

Average | Standard | Minimum | Maximum | Number of
Deviation Responses
Age 46.15 16.722 19 91 361
What is your gender?
Response Number Percentage
Male 180 42.0
Female 249 58.0
Total 429 100.0
What do you consider your race or ethnicity?
Response Number Percentage
Black 191 47.0
Hispanic 155 38.2
White 31 7.6
Bi-racial 21 5.2
Asian American 4 1.0
Other 4 1.0
Total 429 100.0
What is your marital status?
Response Number Percentage
Currently married/partnered 141 36.8
Single 117 30.5
Divorced/separated 67 17.5
Widowed 58 15.1
Total 383 100.0
How would you characterize your highest level of educational attainment?
Response Number | Percentage
Grade school 14 3.7
Some high school 45 12.0
High school diploma 86 22.9
GED certificate 65 17.3
Some college/trade school 76 20.3
Trade school graduate 27 7.2
Community college graduate 21 5.6
College graduate 29 7.7
Professional/graduate degree 12 3.2
Total 375 100.0
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Which best characterizes your current employment status?

Response Number | Percentage
Employed, full-time 120 31.4
Employed, part-time 73 19.1
Retired 54 14.1
Unemployed 60 15.7
Unable to work 57 14.9
Total 382 100.0

If you are employed, are you currently looking for better employment?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 111 59.0
No 77 41.0
Total 188 100.0

Do you have a computer or iPad, not including a cell phone, in your household?

Item Yes No Total

% %
Do you have a computer or iPad, not including a cell 59.6 40.4 100.0
phone, in your household? (381)

Do you have access to the Internet in your home other than through your cell phone?

Item Yes No Total

% %
Do you have access to the Internet in your home 58.3 41.7 100.0
other than through your cell phone? (384)

If you do not have internet access at home, is there a place in your neighborhood where you can access
the internet for free?

Response Number | Percentage
Yes 52 38.0
No 85 62.0
Total 137 100.0

The following information was compiled, assembled, and summarized by Round Top Consulting Associates of San Antonio,
Texas. No changes should be made to the information contained in this summary without the permission of the United Way
of San Antonio and Bexar County, Texas.
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